

No. 21-147

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEOFF GRINDELAND
NIKKI CARSLY
SEAMARK LAW GROUP
*400 Winslow Way E
Suite 230
Bainbridge Island, WA
98110*

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN
AARON Z. ROPER
NATALIE A. KOMROVSKY*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. This Court Should Not Extend <i>Bivens</i> to New Contexts	14
A. Extending <i>Bivens</i> Would Contravene Modern Precedents Rejecting <i>Bivens</i> ' Reasoning	14
B. Special Factors Counsel Against Any <i>Bivens</i> Extensions.....	18
1. Respect for the Separation of Powers	18
2. Difficulties with Judicial Cost-Benefit Analysis	19
3. Interference with Congress' Policy Judgments.....	20
II. This Court Should Not Extend <i>Bivens</i> to First Amendment Retaliation Claims	25
A. Such Claims Arise in a New Context.....	25
B. Special Factors Counsel Against Extending <i>Bivens</i> to First Amendment Retaliation Claims	27
1. The Magnitude of Liability and Difficulty of the Cost-Benefit Questions	27
2. National-Security and Immigration Concerns for Claims Against Border Patrol Agents.....	29
3. Many Alternative Remedies Exist.....	32

III

III. This Court Should Not Extend *Bivens* to Fourth Amendment Claims in the Immigration-Enforcement Context 35

A. Such Claims Present a New Context..... 35

B. Special Factors Counsel Against Extending *Bivens* to Fourth Amendment Claims at the Border..... 36

1. Intrusions on National Security and Immigration Enforcement 37

2. Interference with Congress’ Choices..... 38

3. Many Alternative Remedies Exist..... 39

CONCLUSION 41

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Alvarez v. ICE</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> ,	
564 U.S. 410 (2011)	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	20
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> ,	
486 U.S. 888 (1988)	29
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	19, 26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.</i>	
<i>Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Borowski v. Bechelli</i> ,	
772 F. App'x 338 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	26, 28, 32, 33
<i>Butler v. S. Porter</i> , 999 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> ,	
965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020)	19, 24, 26
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> ,	
375 P.3d 651 (Wash. 2016)	33
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> ,	
451 U.S. 304 (1981)	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.-Owned</i>	
<i>Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	17
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> ,	
534 U.S. 61 (2001)	15, 35, 40
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> ,	
786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	29, 30, 36, 38
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> ,	
301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 300 P.3d 356 (Wash. 2013)	33
<i>Earle v. Shreves</i> , 990 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> ,	
722 P.2d 1295 (Wash. 1986)	33
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	24
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , --- F.4th ---,	
2021 WL 5410758 (6th Cir. 2021)	26, 29, 31, 38
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	30
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	10, 26, 28
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> ,	
409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	15, 16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	20
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	18
<i>Jones v. Sposato</i> , 783 F. App’x 214 (3d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> ,	
317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013)	22
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> ,	
948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)	26, 28

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	33
<i>Nestlè USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) ..	18, 19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	28
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. Kimble</i> , 847 F. App’x 196 (4th Cir. 2021) ..	26
<i>R. v. Boule</i> , 2020 BCSC 1846 (Can.), https://bit.ly/3yyZfUn	6
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	26
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	20, 34, 35, 38
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	16
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 991 P.2d 615 (Wash. 2000)	40
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	29
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	29, 36, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Brugman</i> , 364 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	36, 37
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Soto-Barraza</i> , 947 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Waksmundski v. Williams</i> , 727 F. App’x 818 (6th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Watkins v. Three Admin. Remedy Coordinators</i> , 998 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2021)	26

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-463 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021).....	32, 40
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	32, 33, 34, 39
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	29
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 552a	34
App. 3 § 2.....	34
6 U.S.C.	
§ 211	4, 30
§ 345	34
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	4, 37, 38
18 U.S.C.	
§ 242	22, 35
§ 1001	35
§ 3663	35
26 U.S.C.	
§ 6213	34
§ 7422	34
§ 7433	34
§ 7602	34
§ 7604	34
§ 7804 note.....	34
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	2
§ 1331	14
§ 1346	23, 40
§ 2401	8
§ 2675	40

VIII

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2679	22, 23, 33
§ 2680	23, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14, 15, 21, 22
Pub. L. No. 96-170, 93 Stat. 1284 (1979)	22
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	39
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	39
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	39
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	39
Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847 (1996)	22
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005)	39
5 C.F.R. § 731.202.....	35
8 C.F.R.	
§ 287.8	39
§ 287.10	39
28 C.F.R.	
§ 14.2	40
§ 14.9	8
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.94A.750	35
§ 9A.76.175	35
Wash. Admin. Code § 308-96A-065	8
Other Authorities:	
119 Cong. Rec. 33,495 (1973).....	21
129 Cong. Rec. 5,561 (1983).....	21
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (2004).....	30
<i>Authorities Arrest More Than 100 Migrants at Stash House in the RGV, CBP</i> (June 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/31nJW4W	4, 37
<i>Blaine Sector Washington, CBP</i> (Aug. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lvMa98	5

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Border Patrol Overview</i> , CBP (Aug. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ppBMAS	3, 4
<i>CBP Use of Force Policy</i> , CBP (Jan. 2021), https://bit.ly/3puF322	4, 37
Joel Connelly, ‘ <i>Human Smuggling Network</i> ’ at <i>Border Uses Peace Arch Park in Blaine,</i> <i>Washington</i> , Sea. PI (June 21, 2019), https://bit.ly/3Dj8poT	6
<i>Criminal History in Blaine</i> , City of Blaine, WA, https://bit.ly/3lvSYUI	6
<i>Discipline Overview: Fiscal Year 2019</i> , CBP (2019), https://bit.ly/3lBs6Ci	39
Phil Dougherty, <i>Blaine—Thumbnail History</i> , HistoryLink (Sept. 7, 2009), https://bit.ly/3lxxM01	5
<i>Drug Seizure Statistics</i> , CBP, https://bit.ly/3EIPBXh	5
<i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 –</i> <i>Statistical Tables</i> , Bureau of Just. Stat. (Oct. 2019), https://bit.ly/31I1ngv	36
Keith Fraser, <i>American Man in Human Smuggling</i> <i>Case Gets Time Served</i> , Vancouver Sun (Dec. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3E3KxWB	7
Keith Fraser, <i>Crown Seeks 12 to 15 Months for U.S.</i> <i>Inn Operator in Human Smuggling Case</i> , Vancouver Sun (Dec. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3e9dWnL	7
H.R. 7213, 116th Cong. (2020).....	21
Chad C. Haddal, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL32562, <i>Border</i> <i>Security: The Role of the U.S. Border Patrol</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/3ppEJ4C	5

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>ICE HSI Blaine: The Epicenter of Border Investigations</i> , ICE (Oct. 26, 2016), https://bit.ly/3lzMMKX	6
<i>National Crime Information Center</i> , FBI, https://bit.ly/3EJrp1i	30
<i>On a Typical Day</i> , CBP (Mar. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3dbfEEV	4
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 65 (1999) ..	21
David Rasbach, <i>Blaine Man Allegedly Smuggles 436 Pounds of Meth Across U.S. Border into Canada</i> , <i>Bellingham Herald</i> (July 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/3GeB6FA	6
<i>Report on Internal Investigations and Employee Accountability</i> , CBP 6 (Nov. 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3y7V4Pi	34
Wilson Ring, <i>US Northern Border Illegal Crossings Rise</i> , <i>ABC News</i> (May 7, 2020), https://aben.ws/3DiztVa	5
Brenna Rose, <i>Smuggler’s Inn: The Border Town Bed and Breakfast Whose Visitors Don’t Always Stay the Night</i> , <i>CBC News</i> (Apr. 30, 2017), https://bit.ly/31hSSJf	6
S. 2103, 117th Cong. (as introduced June 17, 2021)..	21
S. 3160, 117th Cong. (as introduced Nov. 3, 2021)....	39
Diana Alba Soular, <i>Border Agents, and the Risks at the Edge of the Line</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , https://bit.ly/3lxirwK	4
<i>What We Do</i> , CBP (June 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/3pJbiKN	29
